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WHAT’S INSIDE

In the pages that follow, you’ll read more 
about our recent acquisition of Bristol 
Alliance Fuels, which supplies diesel, 
unleaded gasoline, aviation fuel and 
other products to both commercial and 
residential customers in the Dillingham 
area. Yet I want to personally point 
out something exciting about this 
acquisition—we’re now poised to be
a major distributor of fuel products 
in our region. 

This is important because fuel supply 
is limited here. That means the cost 
of fuel is higher and residents pay 
exponentially more to heat their homes 
than elsewhere in the state. The simple 
fact is this: the high cost of energy is 
forcing many in our region to leave their 
communities. We want to be a price 
leader and good competitor for fuel
in the region.

The acquisition also gives us an 
ownership stake in fuel and petroleum 
distribution here at home. Because 
gasoline, heating oil and aviation fuel 
have such a strong impact on life 
in Bristol Bay, Bristol Alliance Fuels 
holds special significance for us. This 
acquisition not only aligns with our in-
region investment strategy, the business 
fits nicely into our existing Petroleum 
Distribution line. All told, this is a really 
big step for us in becoming a major 
investor and business owner in 
the region.

I also want to let you know about our 
new holding company, Bristol Bay 
Industrial, which will house our three 
successful oilfield and industrial services 
companies—Peak Oilfield Service 
Company, Kakivik Asset Management, 
and CCI Industrial Services. This new 
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Back in 2011, BBNC’s board made a commitment to new 
investments in the Bristol Bay region. At that time, we had 

successfully invested outside of the region—in ventures that 
helped diversify our company and contributed to our financial 
health—yet the board recognized how imperative it is to our 
overall success to have a solid base of employees and operations 
right here at home. 

structure will provide consistent strategy 
and oversight across this large and 
growing sector of our business. We’ve 
brought on Mark Nelson as the CEO. 
Mark brings a wealth of experience 
with the holding company model. He’s 
got great relationships with clients and 
knows how to provide safe and quality 
service in this particular sector. He’s also 
a strong believer in shareholder hire and 
development. We’re excited to have him 
as part of the BBNC family and hope 
you’ll join us in welcoming him. 

Finally, a reminder to vote your 2015 
BBNC proxy—the deadline is fast 
approaching. Be sure to vote before
5 p.m. on September 30. You can vote 
easily online at bbncvote.net.  

As the days become cooler and shorter, 
I want to wish you all a safe and warm 
fall. And I want to thank you, as always, 
for your continued support of BBNC. 

BBNC President, Jason Metrokin

Letter from 
the President

“Remember to vote your 2015 
BBNC proxy—the deadline is fast 

approaching. Be sure to vote before 
5 p.m. on September 30. You can vote 

easily online at bbncvote.net.”
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This initiative took on five strategic 
elements: We decided to focus on 
tourism, natural resources development, 
government contracting, regional fuels 
and private equity as areas of potential 
investment. Our first move in this 
direction was the acquisition of Mission 
Lodge, a fly-in fishing lodge in Aleknagik 
that marked BBNC’s foray into regional 
tourism. And the unveiling of the Bristol 
Bay Development Fund last year signaled 
an exciting investment in private equity 
within the region. 

Through this acquisition, BBNC hopes to 
have a positive impact on the availability 
and cost of fuel in Bristol Bay. With our 
financial strength as a corporation, we 
can bring valuable resources to an 
already-strong enterprise. In turn, we see 
this as an opportunity for BBNC to help 
generate a raft of potential benefits to 
our shareholders—and to the region as a 
whole. Jim Baumgartner, the company’s 
operations manager and the brother 
of late founder, Robert Baumgartner, 

BBNC’s approach to investment has always gone beyond the textbook 
definition. For one thing, our commitment to our shareholders is 

what drives us to strengthen our financial position: The greater our return 
on investment, the more benefits we can pass on to BBNC shareholders. 
In fact, our corporate values are built on a culture of mutual support and 
cooperation that goes back centuries.

whole. Jim Baumgartner, the company’s 
operations manager and the brother 
of late founder, Robert Baumgartner, 

“The greater 
our return on 

investment, the 
more benefits 

we can pass 
on to BBNC 

shareholders.” 

Another marker of our investment strategy 
is our vested interest in this region. In a 
move that highlights our link with Bristol 
Bay, BBNC is excited to announce our 
acquisition of Bristol Alliance Fuels, LLC, as 
well as Bristol Express Fuels and certain 
assets of Bristol Commercial Properties, LLC. 
With the acquisition, which was completed 
July 31, 2015, BBNC will be the operator of 
a 2.95 million gallon tank farm, a marine 
fueling facility, and a retail gas station and 
convenience store in Dillingham. 

Like many bold actions, this acquisition is 
the result of thoughtful planning. In 2011, 
BBNC’s Board of Directors adopted a strategic 
plan that included an initiative to allocate 
assets within the Bristol Bay region. With 
a capital investment of $35 million over a 
five-year period, BBNC could try to replicate 
the investment success we’d experienced 
elsewhere—right here, in our own backyard. 

Bristol Alliance Fuels is located in Dillingham, AK.

Bristol Alliance Fuels truck in Dillingham, AK.

Bristol Alliance Fuels Acquisition

“Through this 
acquisition, 
BBNC hopes to
have a positive 
impact on the 
availability and
cost of fuel 
in Bristol Bay.”

said that he believes BBNC “can do 
things out here to improve not just the 
financial outlook, but the quality of life 
in the area.”

Under BBNC’s ownership, Bristol 
Alliance Fuels will operate the tank 
farm, a marine fueling facility, and 
the Bristol Express retail gas station 
and convenience store, supplying 
diesel fuel, regular unleaded gasoline, 
aviation gasoline, Jet A and propane to 
commercial and residential customers 
in Dillingham and the surrounding area. 
In addition to fuel delivery and sales, 
Bristol Alliance Fuels also provides 
fuel terminaling, docking, storage, and 
barge haul–out services. The company 
employs 20 people in Dillingham.

As a locally owned, family-run business, 
Bristol Alliance Fuels has long enjoyed 
being a vital part of Dillingham’s close-
knit community. “We’ve always given a 
great level of service,” said Baumgartner, 

“No doubt BBNC will continue that same 
level of service, since this is their home.” 
For Bristol Alliance Fuels, the 
acquisition comes at a moment of 
great potential—for development, 
expansion and innovation. Relentless 
hard work and dedication have made 
the business what it is today—“the envy 
of many tank farms,” as Baumgartner 
said. BBNC is honored to carry the 
family’s hard work and success into 
the future, at the same time that we 
fulfill a commitment to our strategic 
vision. For Bristol Alliance Fuels, 
Baumgartner said, “It’s time for the 
next step. This just fits perfectly with 
BBNC.” We couldn’t agree more.
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Shareholders will hear a report from 
BBNC’s management team, elect four 
directors who will serve three-year 
terms ending in 2018, and transact other 
business that may properly come before 
the meeting.

In addition, a Native crafts bazaar and 
mini Career Fair will take place during 
the meeting, and lunch will be served. 
Shareholders interested in selling their 
arts and crafts at the bazaar should 
contact Sonya Stewart at (800) 426-3602.

Annual Meeting Prizes
Grand Prize: $2,500
One Prize: $2,000
One Prize: $1,500
Ten Prizes: $500

Sramek Hightower must receive your 
online or paper proxy by 5 p.m., Alaska 
Time, Wednesday, September 30, 2015, or 
you may register at the annual meeting. 
If you need assistance, contact Sramek 
Hightower at (907) 677-3310. To vote 
your proxy online, visit www.bbncvote.
net. You will need your Shareholder ID 
and PIN (found on your mailed proxy 
material), along with the last four digits 
of your Social Security Number.

Online Voting Prizes
One Prize: $1,500
One Prize: $1,000
One Prize: $750
Five Prizes: $500

BBNC is holding a special cash drawing 
for shareholders who vote their proxies 
online. Even if you’ve already sent in a 
paper proxy, you can qualify by voting 
online at www.bbncvote.net by the 
September 30 deadline. All you need 
is your Shareholder ID number, which 
can be found on the paper proxy mailed 
to you, or on the back of your BBNC 
Shareholder ID card, and your PIN, also 
included in your mailed proxy material, 
or can be received by calling Sramek 
Hightower at (907) 677-3310.

If you have questions about the voting 
process, please call Election Certifiers 
Sramek Hightower at (907) 677-3310.

PenAir is offering a 15% discount off
any published fare between Anchorage 
and King Salmon for attendees of the 
annual meeting traveling between 
October 1–5, 2015. Use the promo code 
BBN15 at www.penair.com or by calling
(800) 448-4226.

2015 INTERNSHIPS

Bristol Bay Native Corporation will hold its Annual 
Meeting of Shareholders in Naknek, Alaska on 

Saturday, October 3, 2015, at 10 a.m. at the Bristol 
Bay Borough School. Registration opens at 8 a.m.

BBNC and its subsidiaries and partners hosted a total of 28 interns throughout the 
United States this summer. Applications for internships are accepted throughout the year 
and can be found online at www.bbnc.net. For more information, contact Shareholder 
Development at (907) 278-3602 or (800) 426-3602.

BBNC invites Bristol Bay village 
corporations, village and city councils, 
and boroughs to the 2015 Bristol Bay 
Leadership Forum (BBLF) December 
10-11, 2015, at the Hilton Hotel in 
Anchorage, Alaska. 

The event will feature speakers and 
workshops focused on current issues that 
are important to the Bristol Bay region. We 
welcome your suggestions for topics at the 
forum. Registration forms will be sent to 
each of the village entities the first week 
of November. 

Shareholders interested in selling
Native arts and crafts should contact Sonya 
Stewart at (907) 278-3602 or (800) 426-3602 
by November 13, 2015, to reserve a table.

Additionally, BBNC will hold its annual 
Christmas party the evening of December 
11 at the Egan Center. Party tickets will be 
available in November. 

2015 Annual Meeting
of Shareholders

Arce, Charisse 
BBNC

Aspelund, Laura 
Bristol Bay Resource Solutions

Atwater, Ethan
CITC 

Barnett, Hugh
Bristol Bay Resource Solutions

Blunka, Simeon
Business Resource Solutions

Brown, Randall
CCI Alliance

Coolidge, Helena
Mission Lodge

Delk, Kendra
PetroCard

Fischer, Roger
CCI Solutions

Flensburg, Mattias
BBNC/Three Star Enterprises

Foss, Audriana
Business Resource Solutions

Gloko, Nicole
SES

Goode, Mitchell
Peak

Griffitts, Rachelle
Bristol Bay Resource Solutions

Guttenberg, Nicholas
Vista Technical Services

Harried, Eric
Peak

Hiratsuka, Vince
Business Resource Solutions

Kendall, Shoshone
Mission Lodge

Kruse, Emma
BBNC

Nelson, Christie
Bristol Bay Resource Solutions

Norbert, Thomas
Peak

Olsen, William
Peak

Palin, Miranda 
BBNC

Shelton, Sierra
BBNC

Sherbick, Lucy
Vista International Operations/ 
Mission Lodge

Sherbick, Mary
BBNC Education Foundation

Talton, Ashana
Bristol Companies

Turney, Taylor
Bristol Companies

2015 BRISTOL BAY LEADERSHIP FORUM

2015 INTERNSHIPS

WELCOME
We would like to welcome 
our newest shareholders 
to the BBNC family:ANNUAL MEETING 

ONLINE
The 2015 annual meeting will be 
broadcast live on the Internet on 
October 3. Beginning at 10 a.m. 
shareholders can follow the business 
of the meeting after logging on the 
BBNC website through a broadband 
or dial-up Internet connection.

Follow these steps:

• Direct your web browser to 
www.bbnc.net

• Click on the link for 
“2015 Annual Meeting Live”

• Login with username “bbnc”
 and password “am2015” 
(all lower case)

• Choose your connection speed

• Broadband users will have
audio and video, and dial-up 
users will have only an audio feed

Questions? 
Contact BBNC at (800) 426-3602.

BBNC and its subsidiaries and partners hosted a total of 28 interns throughout the 
United States this summer. Applications for internships are accepted throughout the year 
and can be found online at www.bbnc.net. For more information, contact Shareholder 
Development at (907) 278-3602 or (800) 426-3602.Bristol Bay Native Corporation will hold its Annual 

2015 INTERNSHIPS

WELCOME
We would like to welcome 
our newest shareholders 
to the BBNC family:ANNUAL MEETING 

ONLINE
The 2015 annual meeting will be 
broadcast live on the Internet on 

SHAREHOLDER
NEWS

Dakota Anderson
Summer Anderson
Sharon Brooks
Quinn Cummings
Marlene Deigh
Jason Dannellik
Jennifer Dannellik
Elisabeth Dilley
Bella Dull
Emilie Dull
Timothy Dyasuk
Russell Dyasuk
Genevieve Dyasuk
Zachary Gamechuck
Jolene Garner
Nicholas Garner
Pamela Garner
Teri Gunn
Steven Harris
Emma Kosbruk
Ronald Leask
Robert Leask
Susan Leask
Samantha McKelvey
Curtis McKelvey
Kimberly Milbrett
Ronald Miller
Claudia Miller
Allease Moore
Evan Myers
Brynja O’Domin
Trevor Pleasant
Curtis Pleasant
Kevin E. Prestegard
Kevin R. Prestegard
Kyli Prestegard
Ricardo Pridham
John Regitano
Adrienne Sale
Rachel Taylor
Addisyn Timmer
Christian Tofson
Billy Tommy
Crystal Turner
Acacia Walton
Lauren Walton
Colten Wassillie
Elena Wilson
Sassa Wilson
Darrell White
Raymond A. White
Rayanne White
Cody Williams
Jessie Williams

$250  Gorden Alexie

$250  Casey Kalmakoff

$100  Alexandria Daughtery

$100  Kaylene Chukwak

$100  Sheryl Newyaka

$100  Charles McKelvey

$100  Cynthia Olympic

QUARTERLY STOCK 
WILL DRAWING 
WINNERS
Each quarter, all shareholdres who 
have a stock will on file  that has been 
updated within the last five years 
with BBNC are entered into a prize 
drawing. Submit your completed 
stock will before November 13 to 
be entered into the next drawing.

6 7



AlaskaNative.Life is a new brand operated 
by BBNC subsidiary Mission Lodge. 

The goal of the brand is to support Alaska 
Native artists in Bristol Bay, and ultimately 
statewide by providing a sales channel to 
help sell  and promote their art.

The AlaskaNative.Life store is now up and 
running! T-shirts, hoodies, stickers, and 
other items featuring artwork submitted 
by BBNC shareholders and descendants 
earlier this year are available to purchase 
online at www.alaskanative.life.

We encourage all shareholder and 
descendant artists interested in selling 
artwork through AlaskaNative.Life 
to email photos of their artwork to 
info@AlaskaNative.life; or for more 
information, please call (800) 819-0750.

The Alaska Federation of Natives 
(AFN) will host its annual convention 

October 15-17, 2015, at the Dena’ina 
Civic and Convention Center in 
Anchorage, Alaska. 

The keynote speakers will be Delores Churchill, an artist and culture bearer from 
Ketchikan, and Donald Varnell, a folk and traditional artist also from Ketchikan. 
AFN will be preceded by the Elders and Youth Conference, presented by First 
Alaskans Institute, October 12-14. The AFN Convention features a Native arts 
and crafts fair, Quyana Alaska Performances, and the AFN Banquet, in addition 
to the regular agenda. 

BBNC will host a reception for its shareholders on Thursday, October 15 tentatively 
from 5-7 p.m. at the Anchorage Hilton Hotel. We hope to see you there!

For more information, visit www.nativefederation.org and www.firstalaskans.org.

CREATE YOUR 
ELISNGA PROFILE!
Over the last year, BBNC has worked with 
Yuit, a shareholder owned company, to 
develop a new product to assist BBNC 
shareholders and Alaska Natives with 
opportunities to thrive. eLisnga is an 
opportunity connector for Alaska Natives 
and companies searching for skilled 
Alaska Natives to employ.

The new website is up and running at 
www.elisnga.com. We encourage you to 
set up your profile to start connecting 
with Alaska Native development 
opportunities that match your own
goals and desires. 

BBNC urges all shareholders to vote their BBNC proxy. The 
Board Slate candidates, Peter Andrew Jr., Shawn Aspelund, 

Melvin C. Brown, and Jeffrey L. Elbie Jr., went through an 
application and interview process and were selected by the 
Nominating Committee to run for BBNC’s Board of Directors 
on BBNC’s proxy. The Board believes these four candidates 
will each bring knowledge and different perspectives that will 
strengthen the Board and the work they do in the best interest 
of BBNC and  its shareholders.

Check out BBNC’s blog series “Meet the Candidate” at www.bbncblog.com
to get to know Peter, Shawn, Mel and Jeff a little more.

Vote your proxy by 5 p.m. on September 30 to qualify for annual meeting 
prizes. Vote online at www.bbncvote.net. Please call Sramek Hightower for any 
questions regarding your proxy or online voting credentials at (907) 677-3310.

VOTE BBNC’S PROXY!

COMING SOON: 
OPTION FOR PREPAID 
DIVIDEND CARD

BBNC shareholders will soon have the 
option to receive their shareholder 
dividends on a prepaid bank card. We 
highly encourage shareholders who are 
not receiving direct deposit to enroll in 
this new program. Shareholders who 
enroll will receive a Wells Fargo prepaid 
MasterCard that will act like a debit 
or credit card. Each quarter, BBNC 
dividend distributions will automatically 
be issued to the prepaid card, similar to 
those who receive direct deposit, and 
funds will be immediately accessible.

Watch for a special mailing coming 
your way soon with instructions on
how to enroll.

THE ALASKA FEDERATION
OF NATIVES CONVENTION

by BBNC shareholders and descendants 
earlier this year are available to purchase 
online at www.alaskanative.life.

to email photos of their artwork to 
info@AlaskaNative.life; or for more 
information, please call (800) 819-0750.

be issued to the prepaid card, similar to 
those who receive direct deposit, and 
funds will be immediately accessible.

Watch for a special mailing coming 
your way soon with instructions on
how to enroll.

The BBNC Board and staff extend our 
sincere condolences to the family and 
friends of those who have passed on.  

IN MEMORY

John P. Andrew Jr, 49, Manokotak, AK

Wassillie Arnariak, 76, Togiak AK

Julia A. Blair, 87, Marysville, WA

Agnes M. Cusma, 94, Sterling, AK

Robert Deigh, 81, Egegik, AK

Hannah R. Edwards, 81, Port Townsend, WA

Ludwig Egeland Jr., 41, Dillingham, AK 

Mike Etuckmelra Sr., 68, Aleknagik, AK

Mary V. Franklin, 68, Dillingham, AK

Cookie Goetz, 68, Riverhead, NY

Sharon K. Hayes, 69, Snohomish, WA

Pete L. Hill, 72, Naknek, AK

Marjorie Ivanoff, 84, Unalakleet, AK

Chris Jensen, 70, Nondalton, AK 

Mary B. Jensen, 87, Anchorage, AK

Glen Johnson, 53, Dillingham, AK 

Walter Johnson, 93, Homer, AK

Annie Kamkahpak, 86, Togiak, AK

William J. Maud, 38, Manokotak, AK

Charles Nielsen, 86, Dillingham, AK

Charles A. Oliver, 55, Cosmopolis, WA

Hjalmar E. Olson, 75, Dillingham, AK

Linda M. Patterson, 60, Naknek, AK

Anuska Pavella, 89, New Stuyahok, AK

David Reed, 51, Woodland, CA

Chastity Smith, 29, Togiak, AK

Donald Stepanoff, 49, Anchorage, AK

Marc Trover, 53, McAlester, OK

Jeri Walker-Coven, 56, Anchorage, AK 

Shop AlaskaNative.Life

SAVE THE DATE
OCTOBER 15–17, 2015

ANCHORAGE

TRAINING WITHOUT WALLS 
BBNC’s Training Without Walls (TWOW) program’s mission is to develop 
BBNC shareholders as managers and leaders with a  commitment to the 
advancement of the Native community. 

The goals of TWOW are to increase the number of shareholders prepared for 
managerial positions; mentor and support upwardly mobile candidates; and 
refine participants’ skill sets to perform more effectively as managers. 

We are currently recruiting for TWOW. If you are interested in applying or 
know someone who is, contact Carol Wren or Casey Sifsof at (907) 278-3602 
or (800) 426-3602 or visit www.bbnc.net/careers for the application. 
Application deadline is October 16, 2015.

TWOW’s recent 2015 graduates are Anna Mae Bartholomew, Janice Wilson, 
Valli Peterson, and Angela Peacock. Congratulations to all of you!

From left to right: Peter Andrew Jr., Shawn Aspelund, Melvin C. Brown, and Jeff Elbie Jr.
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SUBSIDIARY
NEWS

On June 22, 2015, CCI Industrial Services, LLC completed one 
year of work without an OSHA Recordable Incident. The 

accomplishment was significant in light of the company’s recent 
growth, now employing roughly 275 employees, most of whom 
work in the harsh environment of Alaska’s North Slope oilfields.  

All CCI employees were presented with
a sterling silver coin to commemorate 
the team’s accomplishment. The coin 
included reference to the milestone and 
also highlighted CCI Industrials core 
values of safety, integrity and quality. 

Ben Schoffmann, President and CEO 
of CCI Industrial remarked, “Our core 
values are our foundation for success, 
and safety will always be the most 

important. Some say that ‘Safety is good 
for business,’ but we say that ‘Safety is 
good for people, and people are good 
for business.’ Safety is personal, and 
if we don’t get it right, real people, real 
families and real lives suffer. We must 
continue to strive for safety excellence.  
It is the right thing to do.”

“Some say that
‘Safety is good for 
business,’ but we 
say that ‘Safety is 

good for people, 
and people are 

good for business.”

Mark D. Nelson was hired as President 
and CEO of Bristol Bay Industrial in 
June. He brings many years of industry 
experience and knowledge to his 
position. Most recently,  he worked 
as the Senior Vice President, Oil and 
Gas, at Quanta Service, a Fortune 500 
company in the electric power oil 
and gas industries with offices across 
the nation and around the world. 

Prior  to that, Mark spent five years 
at ASRC Energy Services, serving as 

General Counsel and Chief Operating 
Officer. As CEO, Mark is providing 
strategic leadership and operational 
oversight necessary to ensure the 
financial and operational success of 
BBNC’s oilfield and industrial services 
business line, which currently includes 
CCI Industrial Services, Kakivik Asset 
Management, and Peak Oilfield Service 
Company. These companies have 
been co-located into a building that 
BBNC partially owns in Anchorage.

“With Mark’s diversity of background, 
experience and wealth of knowledge in 
the oil and gas industry, he is uniquely 
poised to lead and guide BBNC’s oilfield 
and industrial services business line to a 
new level of growth and diversification,” 
said Jason Metrokin, BBNC President  
and Chief Executive Officer. “We are 
excited to have Mark join the BBNC 
family of companies.”

Do you see a business opportunity in Bristol Bay? 
Make that idea a reality. Bristol Bay Development 

Fund (BBDF) is looking for shareholder entrepreneurs 
that would like to start or grow a business in the 
Bristol Bay region.

BBDF is an investment fund, created to help businesses in 
Bristol Bay start and thrive. Our team can help you plan a 
business, and can provide funds to get your startup going 
or your business growing.

Contact Cameron Poindexter, BBDF Manager, for more 
information at (907) 265-7836 or cpoindexter@bbdf.net. 
 Visit www.bbdf.net or download the BBDF mobile app
from the Apple Store or Google Play to learn more.

In June, BBNC established Bristol Bay Industrial, LLC—an oilfield and 
industrial services holding company created to take a more coordinated, 

efficient and strategic approach to BBNC’s Oilfield and Industrial Services 
business line and become a direct competitor to market leaders. 

CCI Industrial Surpasses 
One Year Injury Free Bristol Bay Industrial, LLC

CALLING ALL ENTREPRENEURS
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Shareholder Randall Brown of Anchorage, AK recently completed 
an internship with CCI Solutions at Redstone Arsenal (RSA). As a 

mechanical engineering student at the University of Alaska Anchorage, the 
facility and infrastructure construction and renovation projects that CCI 
performs at this U.S. Army installation aligned well with his academic and 
professional interests.

Through his internship, Randall was exposed 
to a variety of technical and administrative 
aspects of construction management 
including but not limited to quality control, 
construction safety, and subcontractor 
management.

Randall enjoyed the southern hospitality of 
the entire CCI team, which included making 
sure that he was entertained on the weekends. 
Reflecting on his internship experience, 

Randall said, “CCI provided excellent support 
and guidance.  Seeing how things like air 
handling units are put together in the field 
helps me with what I am learning in college. 
The internship helped me a lot.”

CCI CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC 
WINS REDSTONE ARESENAL CONTRACT

A CCI SOLUTIONS, LLC INTERN 
AT REDSTONE ARSENAL

In July, the Redstone Arsenal (RSA) contracting 
office contacted Duncan Morrison, President 
and CEO of CCI Construction Services, LLC 
(CCI-CS), and announced that it was selected 
to receive a $99.5 million Job Order Contract 
(JOC). This competitively-awarded JOC is 
an IDIQ contract with one base year and 
four option years, and is a follow-on to a 

2008 CCI Group, LLC 8(a) sole-source JOC 
and two bridge contracts. Commenting on 
the win, Donnie Allen, the CCI-CS General 
Manager who manages CCI’s JOCs at RSA, 
noted that the new contract will allow CCI to 
build on their seven-year legacy of successful 
performance for an additional five years.

Members of the CCI-CS Redstone Arsenal JOC team with Jason Metrokin, Russell Nelson and Duncan Morrison.

Randall Brown visited several 
of Alabama’s cultural and 
natural attractions, including  
the Tennessee River.

The community of Ekwok, Alaska, and Bristol Engineering 
Services Corporation (BESC) are working together to 

provide residents year-round access to a state-of-the-art 
landfill.

Concerns over contamination at the 
previous landfill site began 10 years 
ago, prompting Ekwok officials to 
secure funding for this project. The 
Ekwok Village Council and the City 
of Ekwok contracted with BESC to 
develop the initial feasibility study to 
help secure project funding−upwards 
of $5 million−for the design and 
development of a new landfill, access 
road and bridge. 

BESC completed the engineering 
and permitting for the new 
Class III landfill and 1.1 miles of 
road in 2014, and construction 
began in 2015. The bridge and 
road construction, scheduled 
for completion in September 
2016, will open up access to tribal 
lands across the creek, previously 
accessible only during winter. 

BESC secured permits and used 
stream hydrologic research, land 
surveys and watershed data to ensure 
the design for the 115-foot single-
lane bridge met the environmental 
requirements for the surrounding 
location, preserving the Ekwok 
community’s access to subsistence 
salmon fishing at the creek. 

“We are extremely proud to work  
in the Bristol Bay region on a project 
that will make such a substantial 
contribution to the community 
and lives of the residents,” said 
BESC Senior Civil Engineer 
Isaac Pearson, PE.

BESC DESIGNS ROAD AND BRIDGE 
TO NEW EKWOK LANDFILL

CCI SOLUTIONS, LLC 
SAFETY INTERN 
ROGER FISCHER  

Shareholder Roger Fischer received 
on-the-job training as a safety 
professional this summer on CCI 
programs managed from their office 
in Shalimar, FL. His intensive 12-week 
program included formal online safety 
courses, site inspections, and personal 
coaching and hands-on experience 
in building and managing program 
safety records, delivering safety 
briefings to project staff, presenting 
safety incident findings (from mock 
scenarios) to management executives, 
and more. With a background in heavy 
construction in the oil and marine 
industries and an Associate’s Degree 
in Industrial and Occupational Safety 
and Health, Roger aspires to work in 
the safety field. 
 
During his internship with CCI, 
Roger wrote “I’m very fortunate to 
be participating in the Shareholder 
Development Program. I had initially 
considered a job as the end point.  To 
say that I am hugely impressed is an 
understatement, as this internship 
I know will change my life, and 
has already beyond what I thought 
possible for my future career outlook. 
Thank you all for your kindness and 
teamwork that makes these kinds of 
life and career freeing opportunities 
possible.”

Roger Fischer

Construction at the Ekwok landfill.
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This Management Discussion and Analysis presents information regarding
BBNC’s financial activities and is intended to be read along with the quarterly 

financial statements to provide insight into major factors influencing BBNC’s
financial performance. 

Before income tax expense, BBNC 
earned $19.3 million during the first 
quarter of FY2016, compared to 
earnings of $20.8 million during the 
same period last year. After income tax 
expense, BBNC’s net earnings for the 
first quarter of FY2016 totaled $11.6 
million, a decrease of $0.9 million 
compared to last year, and $1.1 million 
above the current year budget.

BBNC generates earnings through 
investment in three distinct types
of activities: 

• Subsidiary operating companies

• A Portfolio of public and private 
passive investments

• Natural resource revenues

BBNC owns subsidiary operating 
companies in five distinct lines of 
business:

• Petroleum distribution

• Construction

• Government services

• Oilfield and industrial services

• Tourism

Following are the results of BBNC’s 
major operations by the type of activity:

RESULTS OF MAJOR
OPERATIONS

PETROLEUM
DISTRIBUTION
The Petroleum Distribution line of 
business generated earnings of $2.2 
million, before interest expense, during 
the first quarter of FY2016, up 23% 
compared to the $1.7 million generated 
during the same period last year, and 
on track with budget. Total revenues 
of $175.3 million were lower than 
last year’s first quarter total of $243.0 
million primarily due to decreased 
fuel prices. Total fuel related volumes 
of 64 million gallons were down only 
3% compared to the first quarter of last 
year. Revenue also decreased due to 
disposition of the lubes division
in FY2014.

OILFIELD AND
INDUSTRIAL SERVICES
The Oilfield and Industrial Services 
line of business consisting of Peak 

Oilfield Service Company, Kakivik 
Asset Management, and CCI Industrial 
Services generated combined earnings 
of $8.1 million for the first quarter of 
FY2016, an increase of $2.1 million 
compared to last year. Revenues for the 
first quarter of the year totaled $62.4 
million, slightly lower than last year. 
Significant increases in earnings are 
related to Peak. 

Peak’s year-to-date earnings 
performance is exceeding budget. 
Kakivik’s earnings totaled $0.6 million, 
down from last year, while revenues of 
$7.7 million also decreased 5% from 
prior year. CCI Industrial Services 
earnings for the first quarter of the year 
totaled $0.8 million, down 30% from 
last year, while revenues of $8.3 million 
were also down 13.8% from last year. 
Kakivik and CCI Industrial Services are 
jointly managed and supported by the 
executive and administrative staff
of Kakivik. 

CONSTRUCTION
The Construction line of business is 
comprised of three distinct company 
groups: the Bristol companies, the CCI 
companies (excluding CCI Industrial 
Services) and the SpecPro 

This Management Discussion and Analysis presents information regarding
BBNC’s financial activities and is intended to be read along with the quarterly 

FINANCIALS

First Quarter Fiscal Year 2016
Management Discussion

and Analysis

Environmental Services (SES) companies. 
Through the first quarter of FY2016, the 
Construction business line generated 
combined earnings of $4.3 million, an 
increase from the $3.6 million earnings 
generated for the same period last year 
and $0.4 million below the current year 
budget. Revenues of $122.3 million were 
generated for the same period, up from the 
$98.0 million reported last year. The Bristol 
companies had an increase in operating 
income from the prior year from a $1.0 
million loss in FY2014 to a $0.3 million 
profit in FY2015, and an increase 
in revenues of 24.4% to $38.3 million. 
As the Bristol companies continue to 
complete a series of legacy jobs that 
experienced challenges last year, profits 
are expected to continue to approve. Labor 
and overhead costs have continued to 
be reduced in an effort to right-size to 
the level of work expected in the near 
term. Bristol has recently won contracts 
that represent significant revenue and 
earnings potential.  The CCI companies 
operating earnings increased from $2.0 
million to $2.2 million in FY2015 and 
revenues increased from $35.8 million to 
$43.3 million over the prior year. The SES 
companies had an increase in operating 
earnings from the prior year from $2.4 
million to $2.5 million and had an increase 
in revenues of 27.3% to $40.3 million.

GOVERNMENT SERVICES
The Government Services line of business 
is comprised of the Eagle, Glacier/SpecPro 
Technical Services (STS), and Vista groups. 
The Government Services line of business 
generated earnings of $5.8 million in the 
first quarter of FY2016, a decrease of $1.6 
million compared to the same period last 
year and $0.8 million above the current 
year budget. Revenues of $58.5 million 
were reported for the first quarter of 
FY2016 which was an increase of $2.7 
million from the same period last year. 
Though Government Services experienced 
an increase in revenue there was an overall 
decrease in earnings. The STS group 
generated revenues of $41.4 million, and 
operating earnings of $5.8 million for the 
first quarter of FY2016. The Eagle group 
generated revenues of $12.9 million, and 

operating earnings of $1.1 million for the 
first quarter of FY2016. The Vista group 
generated revenues of $4.1 million, and 
had break even operating earnings for the 
first quarter of FY2016.

TOURISM
The Tourism line of business, consisting 
of Mission Lodge, generated revenues of 
$0.3 million, and a net loss of $0.2 million 
for the first quarter of FY2016 compared to 
revenues of $0.2 million and a net loss of 
$0.2 million for the same period last year.   
Mission Lodge operations are seasonal and 
all of the earnings are generated during the 
summer months.   

PORTFOLIO OF PUBLIC 
AND PRIVATE PASSIVE
INVESTMENTS
BBNC’s portfolio of public and private 
passive investments, valued at $162.9 
million, generated total returns of 0.9%, 
or $1.5 million through the first quarter 
of FY2016. Fiscal year-to-date portfolio 
earnings were below the current year 
budget by $1.7 million and were $4.3 
million below the same period last 
year, reflective of recent turbulence in 
securities markets. BBNC’s investment 
policy provides for a diversified portfolio 
of investments with a target allocation 
consisting of 50% equities, 5% fixed 
income, 20% real estate and 25% 
alternative investments. Unlike equity and 
fixed income securities, real estate and 
alternative investments are often illiquid 
and non-publicly-traded. 

NATURAL RESOURCES
Natural resource revenues generated $0.9 
million in earnings for the first quarter of 
FY2016, a decrease of $0.3 million from the 
same period last year.  
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BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(unaudited)

ASSETS

2015 2014

CURRENT ASSETS

        Cash and Cash Equivalents $  74,887    51,103

        Marketable Securities 129,464  139,930    

        Accounts Receivable  163,250  153,578 

        Inventory 4,533     5,829    

        Costs and Profit in Excess of Billings  20,709       23,137    

        Prepaid Expenses  4,969     4,429    

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  397,812         378,006        

Investments  33,417    17,913

Other Assets  12,233    12,539

Deferred Tax Asset – –

Property, Plant and Equipment, at Cost

        Land 12,208       12,339     

        Buildings 39,128   38,463     

        Leasehold Improvements  20,659     20,111    

        Machinery and Equipment   178,216      164,963    

 250,211      235,876     

Less Accumulated Depreciation  83,163     62,779    

167,048 173,097

Goodwill 36,793    36,793    

Intangible Assets 9,159    10,586

656,462 628,934 

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

2015 2014

CURRENT LIABILITIES

        Notes Payable $  780    18,727

        Accounts Payable 82,967    67,187

        Billings in Excess of Costs & Profit  12,530  11,798 

        Accrued Liabilities  61,991     63,130    

        Current Maturities on Long-Term Debt 10,123    7,562

        Deferred Tax Liability 26,695   18,080   

        Income Tax Liability 5,178  6,411 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  200,263        192,895       

Long-Term Debt, less Current Maturities  96,549     95,771    

   

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

        Class A Common Stock 29,571   29,571   

        Class B Common Stock 3,124   3,124

        Retained Earnings  326,955  307,573 

  359,650   340,268 

$   656,462      628,934     

BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(unaudited)

ASSETS

2015 2014

CURRENT ASSETS

        Cash and Cash Equivalents $  74,887 51,103

 

2015 2014 2015 2014

REVENUES

        Petroleum Distribution $  175,319    243,042  175,319  243,042 

        Oilfield and Industrial Services 62,436    63,664 62,436  63,664 

        Construction  122,301  97,991 122,301 97,991

        Government Services  58,502 55,846 58,502 55,846

        Tourism 256 169 256 169

        Investment Earnings 1,482 5,787 1,482 5,787

        Natural Resources 844 1,173 844 1,173

        Other 724 71 724 71

421,863 467,743 421,863 467,743

COSTS AND EXPENSES

        Cost of Petroleum Operations 173,142    241,301 173,142 241,301

        Oilfield and Industrial Services 54,317  57,648 54,317    57,648

        Construction 118,032 94,385 118,032 94,385 

        Government Services 52,715 48,495 52,715 48,495

        Tourism 498   365 498 365

        Cost of Investment Income 36 13 36 13

        Corporate General and Administrative Expense 3,400 3,802 3,400 3,802

        Interest 374 718 374 718

        Other 40 261 40 261

402,553 446,988 402,553 446,988

Earnings before Tax Expense, Amortization 
of Goodwill & Minority Interest

 19,310 20,755 19,310 20,755

Income Tax benefit (Expense) (7,724)  (8,303)  (7,724) (8,303)

NET EARNINGS $ 11,586   12,452 11,586 12,452

QUARTER ENDED
JUNE 30

(in thousands)

BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS
(unaudited)
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BBNC EDUCATION
FOUNDATION

Applications for the Short-Term Vocational 
Education Program (STVE) are accepted 
throughout the year, pending available 
funds. STVE scholarships up to a 
maximum of $1,000 are awarded to eligible 
shareholders for short-term vocational/
certification training programs that 
enhance opportunities for employment
or promotion. 

This program helps shareholders access 
training such as Construction Technology, 
NIT Roustabout, 2 Day ROUPV, Culinary 

and Baking, Asbestos Abatement, 
Combination Welding, Automotive 
Technology Certificate and more.  To be 
eligible for this funding, you must be a 
BBNC shareholder enrolled in a short-
term training program. For an application, 
visit www.bbnc.net. Go to “Our Education 
Foundation” and then to “For Students.” 
Applications may also be requested by 
mail, email or by contacting the Education 
Foundation at (907) 278-3602.

SHORT-TERM VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 
SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM

SCHOLARSHIP AND
EDUCATION RESOURCES
For links to scholarship resources, visit 
www.bbnc.net. Go to “Our Education 
Foundation” and then to “For Students.” 
This information is provided to help you find 
additional resources to fund your education 
and training goals. Remember, planning 
ahead can help you save time and ensure 
you meet all application requirements prior 
to deadlines. 

Seventeen STVE applications 
were processed and awarded 
mid-May through July 2015. 
Congratulations to Lukas 
Zackar, Virginia Norris, Sheri 
Boss, Mitchell Goode, Shianne 
Nanalook, Diana German, 
Tammy Yukluk, Jason Cash, 
Brian Apokedak Jr., Nadezhda 
Walcott, Bethany Tennyson, 
Xytellarayanna Freeman, Sandi 
Echuck, Tory Andrew, Mark 
Delkittie, Cory Sergie, Byron 
Paul. Best wishes and good 
luck in your future endeavors!

STVE 
SCHOLARSHIP 
AWARDEES
MID-MAY 
THROUGH 
JULY 2015

BBNC EDUCATION 
FOUNDATION’S
FALL RAFFLE TICKETS 
ARE ON SALE!

As summer transitions to fall, the 
Education Foundation is kicking off its 
annual raffle. The money raised from this 
raffle supports the scholarship program 
and shareholders furthering their education or training. This year we have a $10 raffle and 
the drawing will be held at the 2015 BBNC Annual Meeting of Shareholders in Naknek on 
October 3rd, 2015. Purchase a ticket and you have a chance to win one of the following 
prizes (need not be present to win, permit #1869):

• $3,000 cash prize

• $2,000 cash prize

• $1,000 cash prize 

• Two round trip tickets with PenAir
(donated by PenAir)

• 25,000 Alaska Airline Miles 
(donated by BBNC)

Raffle Tickets are available through the Education Foundation and may be purchased 
with cash, check, or a money order. Please feel free to contact the Education Foundation 
if you have any questions at (907) 278-3602 or bbncef@bbnc.net.

QUYURRLUTENG II,
“COMING TOGETHER”

Save the date for Quyurrluteng II, “Coming 
Together,” Friday October 2 from 5:30  to 7:30 
p.m. in Naknek. The Education Foundation 
will be hosting a potluck gathering to celebrate 
current and former scholarship recipients, 
contributors and shareholders. The theme 
this year is Qaspeqs. Come and wear your 
favorite Qaspeq, visit, eat and participate in 
a scholarship fundraiser; enter the Kuspuq 
Walk (think cake walk, but for Kuspuks)! Please 
join the BBNC Education Foundation in 
coming together and celebrating our student 
shareholders! For more information, contact the 
Education Foundation at (907) 278-3602.

SAVE THE DATE

2

OCTOBER 2, 2015
NAKNEK

Participants at Quyurrluteng I (2014)
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Seth Twigg

QUYANA CORNER

Without the generous 
gifts of donors like you, 

it would be challenging for 
BBNC shareholder students 
to reach and attain their 
education and training goals. 
In their words,

JADE LEVEL
($1,000–$1,999)
PenAir
J. Duncan Morrison

KING SALMON LEVEL 
($600–$999)

John Reeder

SILVER SALMON LEVEL 
($200–$599)

Carol A. Wren
Casey Sifsof
Mary H. Keever
Robert R. Pulido

RED SALMON LEVEL 
($50–$199)

Dorothy M. Larson 
(in memory of Hjalmar Olson)

James B. Oakes  
(in memory of Linda Patterson)

Jennifer D. Gentry  
(in memory of Linda Patterson)

John R. Pearce  
(in memory of Linda Patterson)

Leslie Savo
Mary H. Keever
Pam C. Berry 
(in memory of Linda Patterson)

Pam Metcalf   
(in memory of Linda Patterson)
Suzanne Lovell
Vincent A. Grassi 
Wayne Schroeder

OTHER

Ashley D. Harper 
(in memory of Linda Patterson)

Canethia R. King   
(in memory of Linda Patterson)

Debra Malone  
(in memory of Linda Patterson)

Gatha K. Walker   
(in memory of Linda Patterson)

Karen Malone  
(in memory of Linda Patterson)

Lisa D. Suits   
(in memory of Linda Patterson)

Silena W. Dyess  
(in memory of Linda Patterson)

“…Know that I wept out of sheer gratitude for the generosity of 
organizations like yours. I cannot express my appreciation for 
your contribution toward furthering my education and future 
success. Truly, thank you.”

“…I am in my upper level courses now which are more 
expensive, every bit of financial aid helps and I really 
appreciate it…I am home for the summer working two jobs 
and taking an online course. With help like yours, this fall 
I can focus on my studies…thank you for investing in 
my future.”

“Thank you for your generosity, support and choosing me 
as a recipient…I am able to afford and attend the medical 
insurance coding and billing program…I am very thankful 
to you, for making  it possible in helping me achieve my life 
long goal.”

Quyana Caknek! Thank you for your continued support
and donations which help our students achieve their goals.

QUYANA DONORS AND CONTRIBUTORS  
(does not include anonymous donors)
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